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No. 229, A.] 	 [Published May 21, 1921. 

CHAPTER 255. 
AN ACT to amend subsection (1) and the introductory clause 

and paragraphs (a) to (c), inclusive, of subsection (2) of 
section 41.36, and sections 41.37 and 41.38 of the statutes, re-
lating to county training schools for teachers. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 41.36, and the intro-
ductory clause and paragraphs (a) to (c), inclusive, of subsec-
tion (2) of said section, and sections 41.37 and 41.38 of the stat-
utes are hereby amended to read: (41.36) (1) The county 
board of any county within which a state normal school is not 
located, is hereby authorized to appropriate money for the organ-
ization, equipment, and maintenance of a county training school 
for teachers of common schools, and for the erection of suitable 
school buildings and dormatories, or for purchasing and remod-
ding suitable buildings for domitories or school purposes there-
for. 

(2) In case any county board of supervisors votes to appro-
priate money and erect a suitable school building or dormitory 
or purchase and remodel a dormitory or a school building for the 
use of the county training school for teachers, special state aid, 
partially to defray the cost of erecting such school building or 
dormitory or purchasing and remodeling such dormitory or school 
building, shall be granted to counties maintaining county train-
ing schools, as follows: 

(a) All plans for the erection of such school buildings or dor-
mitories or remodeling of dormitories or school buildings shall be 
submitted to the state superintendent for his approval before the 
construction or remodeling of the building shall be com,menced, 
and no state aid shall be granted unless he has approved the plans 
thus submitted. 

(b) Upon the completion of the erection or remodeling of any 
such building, the county board of supervisors, through the 
proper officers, shall notify the state superintendent that the 
building is completed and shall subniit to him a certified state-
ment of the actual cost of the erection or the purchasing and re-
modeling of the building. 
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(c) If he shall be satisfied that the building has been erected 
or remodeled substantially in accordance with the plans submit-
ted, it shall be his duty to certify to the secretary of state * * * 
in favor of the county erecting or purchasing and remodeling the 
building * * * an amount equal to one-fourth the cost 
* * * but not to exceed six thousand dollars in the case of the 
erection of a school building or dormitory, nor three thousand 
dollars in the case of purchasing and remodeling a building for 
a dormitory, or for school purposes, * * * provided, * * * 
he shall not certify aid for more than two * * * school build-
ings and two dormitories in any one school year. In case any 
county board of supervisors prior to the passage of this act shall 
have purchased a building for a dormitory in connection with a 
county training school and remodeled said building in a manner 
which meets with the approtal of the state superintendent he is 
hereby authorized to certify to the secretary of state in favor of 
said county an amount equal to the aid provided in Nhis paragraph 
for counties purchasing and remodeling buildings for dormitories 
or for school purposes in connection with county training schools. 

41.37 A board to be known as the "County Training School 
Board" is hereby created, who shall have charge and control of 
all matters pertaining to the organization, equipment and main-
tenance of such school, except as otherwise provided by law. 
Said board shall consist of three members, one of whom shall 
be the county superintendent of schools of the county or district 
in which the school is located. The other members of the board 
shall be elected by the county board, for the term of three years 
from the date of their election. Each person appointed or cre-
ated a member of the county training school board shall within ten 
days after the notice of such appointment, take and file the offi-
cial oath and execute and file an official bond in such sum as may 
be fixed by the county board. Within fifteen days after the ap-
pointment of said board, the members thereof shall meet and 
organize by electing one of their number as president. * * * 
The county superintendent of schools shall be ex officio secre-
tary of the said board and, except in case of a joint county train-
ing school board, the county treasurer shall be ex officio treasurer 

• of said board but not a member thereof. The said board shall 
prescribe the duties of the several officers, except as fixed by 
law. 

41.38 All moneys appropriated and expended under the pro-
visions of sections 41.36 to 41.46, inclusive, shall be expended by 
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the county training school board, and shall be paid by the county 
treasurer or the treasurer of the joint county training school 
board on orders issued by said board. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 17, 1921. 

No. 418, A.] 	 [Published May 21, .1921. 

CHAPTER 256. 
AN ACT to repeal section 1668m of the statutes, relating to 

grades for apples. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1668m, of the statutes, is repealed. 
SECTION 2. This act shall take effect August 4, 1921. 
Approved May 17, 1921. 

No. 441, A.] 	 [Published May 21, 1921. 

CHAPTER 257. 
AN ACT to create section 1453n of the statutes, relating to a 

tax in towns to aid cemetery associations to care for public cem-
eteries therein. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 
Section 1453n. Whenever any legally organized cemetery asso-
ciation having control of any public cemetery in any town, has in-
sufficient funds to properly care for such cemetery, it may certify 
in writing to the clerk of the town or towns wherein said ceme-
tery is situated, a statement showing the amount deemed neces-
sary for such care during the next ensuing year, the amount of 
funds of said association to be used therefor and the amount of 
the deficiency, and the town board or boards may levy and collect 
a tax sufficient to meet such deficiency and, when the same has 
been collected, pay the same to the treasurer of the said ceme-
tery association to be used for the purpose of caring for said 
cemetery. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 17, 1921. 


